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DISPOSITION OF SENATE MEASURES 1ST YEAR 

2019−20  Regular Session 

Total Senate Measures 

S.B. S.C.A. S.C.R. S.J.R. S.R. Total 

Introduced . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 792 6 77 12 65 952 
Passed by Senate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 562 2 66 9 57 696 
Refused Passage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Enrolled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 346 0 60 7 − 413 
Chaptered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296 0 60 7 − 363 
Vetoed by Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 − − − − 50 

DISPOSITION OF SENATE MEASURES 2ND YEAR 

2019−20  Regular Session 

Total Senate Measures 

S.B. S.C.A. S.C.R. S.J.R. S.R. Total 

Introduced . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147 0 4 0 11 162 
Passed by Senate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 0 6 1 5 41 
Refused Passage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Enrolled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 1 0 − 1 
Chaptered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 1 0 − 1 
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Legis-
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Amend-
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Resolu-

Joint 
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All 
Senate 

Date Day Bills ments tions tions tions Total to Date Measures 

2018 
Dec. 3 . . . . . . 1 50 2 2 0 8 62 50 62 
Dec. 4 . . . . . . * 1 1 0 0 0 2 51 64 
Dec. 10 . . . . . . * 2 0 0 0 0 2 53 66 
Dec. 11 . . . . . . * 1 0 0 0 0 1 54 67 
Dec. 12 . . . . . . * 1 0 0 0 0 1 55 68 
Dec. 17 . . . . . . * 3 0 0 0 0 3 58 71 
Dec. 19 . . . . . . * 2 0 0 0 0 2 60 73 
2019 
Jan. 3 . . . . . . * 2 0 1 0 1 4 62 77 
Jan. 7 . . . . . . 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 64 79 
Jan. 8 . . . . . . 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 67 82 
Jan. 9 . . . . . . 4 4 0 0 0 0 4 71 86 
Jan. 10 . . . . . . 5 59 0 1 0 1 61 130 147 
Jan. 14 . . . . . . 6 3 0 1 0 0 4 133 151 
Jan. 15 . . . . . . 7 4 0 0 0 1 5 137 156 
Jan. 16 . . . . . . 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 156 
Jan. 17 . . . . . . 9 4 0 0 0 0 4 141 160 
Jan. 18 . . . . . . 10 7 0 0 0 0 7 148 167 
Jan. 22 . . . . . . 11 4 0 1 0 0 5 152 172 
Jan. 23 . . . . . . 12 7 0 1 0 2 10 159 182 
Jan. 24 . . . . . . 13 5 0 1 0 0 6 164 188 
Jan. 28 . . . . . . 14 17 0 3 0 1 21 181 209 
Jan. 29 . . . . . . 15 2 0 0 0 0 2 183 211 
Jan. 30 . . . . . . 16 9 0 0 0 0 9 192 220 
Jan. 31 . . . . . . 17 11 0 0 0 1 12 203 232 
Feb. 4 . . . . . . 18 9 0 1 0 0 10 212 242 
Feb. 5 . . . . . . 19 1 0 0 0 0 1 213 243 
Feb. 6 . . . . . . 20 5 0 0 0 1 6 218 249 
Feb. 7 . . . . . . 21 16 0 0 0 0 16 234 265 
Feb. 11 . . . . . . 22 20 0 0 0 0 20 254 285 
Feb. 12 . . . . . . 23 15 0 0 0 0 15 269 300 
Feb. 13 . . . . . . 24 19 0 0 0 0 19 288 319 
Feb. 14 . . . . . . 25 15 0 2 0 0 17 303 336 
Feb. 15 . . . . . . 26 26 0 1 0 1 28 329 364 
Feb. 19 . . . . . . 27 28 0 1 0 2 31 357 395 
Feb. 20 . . . . . . 28 59 0 3 0 1 63 416 458 
Feb. 21 . . . . . . 29 124 0 1 0 0 125 540 583 
Feb. 22 . . . . . . ** 237 0 0 1 1 239 777 822 
Feb. 25 . . . . . . 30 0 1 0 0 1 2 777 824 
Feb. 26 . . . . . . 31 1 0 0 0 1 2 778 826 
Feb. 27 . . . . . . 32 1 1 1 0 0 3 779 829 
Feb. 28 . . . . . . 33 1 0 0 1 0 2 780 831 
Mar. 4 . . . . . . 34 0 0 0 2 0 2 780 833 
Mar. 5 . . . . . . 35 1 0 1 0 0 2 781 835 
Mar. 6 . . . . . . 36 0 0 0 0 2 2 781 837 
Mar. 7 . . . . . . 37 3 0 0 1 0 4 784 841 
Mar. 11 . . . . . . 38 2 0 2 1 0 5 786 846 
Mar. 12 . . . . . . 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 786 846 
Mar. 13 . . . . . . 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 786 846 
Mar. 14 . . . . . . 41 2 0 2 0 0 4 788 850 
Mar. 18 . . . . . . 42 0 0 0 0 1 1 788 851 
Mar. 19 . . . . . . 43 0 0 3 0 1 4 788 855 
Mar. 20 . . . . . . 44 0 0 2 1 0 3 788 858 
Mar. 21 . . . . . . 45 3 0 3 0 0 6 791 864 
Mar. 25 . . . . . . 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 864 
Mar. 26 . . . . . . 47 0 0 1 0 0 1 791 865 
Mar. 27 . . . . . . 48 0 0 0 1 1 2 791 867 
Mar. 28 . . . . . . 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 867 
Apr. 1 . . . . . . 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 867 
Apr. 2 . . . . . . 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 867 
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Apr. 3 . . . . . . 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 867 
Apr. 4 . . . . . . 53 0 0 1 0 2 3 791 870 
Apr. 8 . . . . . . 54 0 0 3 0 1 4 791 874 
Apr. 9 . . . . . . 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 874 
Apr. 10 . . . . . . 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 874 
Apr. 11 . . . . . . 57 0 0 0 0 1 1 791 875 
Apr. 22 . . . . . . 58 0 0 3 0 1 4 791 879 
Apr. 23 . . . . . . 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 879 
Apr. 24 . . . . . . 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 879 
Apr. 25 . . . . . . 61 0 0 0 0 2 2 791 881 
Apr. 29 . . . . . . 62 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 881 
Apr. 30 . . . . . . 63 0 0 1 0 2 3 791 884 
May 1 . . . . . . 64 0 0 1 0 0 1 791 885 
May 2 . . . . . . 65 0 0 0 0 2 2 791 887 
May 6 . . . . . . 66 0 0 1 0 0 1 791 888 
May 7 . . . . . . 67 0 0 2 0 0 2 791 890 
May 8 . . . . . . 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 890 
May 9 . . . . . . 69 0 0 0 0 2 2 791 892 
May 13 . . . . . . 70 0 0 1 0 0 1 791 893 
May 14 . . . . . . 71 0 0 4 0 1 5 791 898 
May 15 . . . . . . 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 898 
May 16 . . . . . . 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 898 
May 20 . . . . . . 74 0 0 0 0 1 1 791 899 
May 21 . . . . . . 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 899 
May 22 . . . . . . 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 899 
May 23 . . . . . . 77 0 0 2 0 0 2 791 901 
May 24 . . . . . . 78 0 0 2 0 1 3 791 904 
May 28 . . . . . . 79 0 0 0 0 1 1 791 905 
May 29 . . . . . . 80 0 0 1 0 1 2 791 907 
May 30 . . . . . . 81 0 0 1 0 0 1 791 908 
Jun. 3 . . . . . . 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 908 
Jun. 4 . . . . . . 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 908 
Jun. 5 . . . . . . 84 0 0 0 0 1 1 791 909 
Jun. 6 . . . . . . 85 0 0 0 0 0 0 791 909 
Jun. 10 . . . . . . 86 1 0 0 0 2 3 792 912 
Jun. 11 . . . . . . 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 912 
Jun. 12 . . . . . . 88 0 0 0 1 0 1 792 913 
Jun. 13 . . . . . . 89 0 0 0 0 1 1 792 914 
Jun. 17 . . . . . . 90 0 0 3 0 0 3 792 917 
Jun. 18 . . . . . . 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 917 
Jun. 19 . . . . . . 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 917 
Jun. 20 . . . . . . 93 0 0 0 0 1 1 792 918 
Jun. 24 . . . . . . 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 918 
Jun. 25 . . . . . . 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 918 
Jun. 26 . . . . . . 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 918 
Jun. 27 . . . . . . 97 0 1 1 0 0 2 792 920 
Jul. 1 . . . . . . 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 920 
Jul. 2 . . . . . . 99 0 0 0 1 0 1 792 921 
Jul. 3 . . . . . . 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 921 
Jul. 5 . . . . . . 101 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 921 
Jul. 8 . . . . . . 102 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 921 
Jul. 9 . . . . . . 103 0 0 1 0 0 1 792 922 
Jul. 10 . . . . . . 104 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 922 
Jul. 11 . . . . . . 105 0 0 0 0 1 1 792 923 
Aug. 12 . . . . . . 106 0 0 3 1 3 7 792 930 
Aug. 13 . . . . . . 107 0 0 2 0 1 3 792 933 
Aug. 14 . . . . . . 108 0 0 3 1 1 5 792 938 
Aug. 15 . . . . . . 109 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 938 
Aug. 19 . . . . . . 110 0 0 0 0 1 1 792 939 
Aug. 20 . . . . . . 111 0 0 1 0 3 4 792 943 
Aug. 21 . . . . . . 112 0 0 2 0 1 3 792 946 
Aug. 22 . . . . . . 113 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 946 
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Aug. 26 . . . . . . 114 0 0 1 0 1 2 792 948 
Aug. 27 . . . . . . 115 0 0 1 0 0 1 792 949 
Aug. 28 . . . . . . 116 0 0 0 0 1 1 792 950 
Aug. 29 . . . . . . 117 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 950 
Aug. 30 . . . . . . 118 0 0 0 0 1 1 792 951 
Sep. 3 . . . . . . 119 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 951 
Sep. 4 . . . . . . 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 951 
Sep. 5 . . . . . . 121 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 951 
Sep. 6 . . . . . . 122 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 951 
Sep. 9 . . . . . . 123 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 951 
Sep. 10 . . . . . . 124 0 0 1 0 0 1 792 952 
Sep. 11 . . . . . . 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 952 
Sep. 12 . . . . . . 126 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 952 
Sep. 13 . . . . . . 127 0 0 0 0 0 0 792 952 
2020 
Jan. 6 . . . . . . 128 6 0 0 0 1 7 798 959 
Jan. 7 . . . . . . 129 4 0 0 0 0 4 802 963 
Jan. 8 . . . . . . 130 3 0 0 0 1 4 805 967 
Jan. 9 . . . . . . 131 2 0 0 0 1 3 807 970 
Jan. 10 . . . . . . # 42 0 0 0 0 42 849 1,012 
Jan. 13 . . . . . . 132 4 0 1 0 0 5 853 1,017 
Jan. 14 . . . . . . 133 5 0 0 0 0 5 858 1,022 
Jan. 15 . . . . . . 134 0 0 0 0 0 0 858 1,022 
Jan. 16 . . . . . . 135 4 0 0 0 0 4 862 1,026 
Jan. 17 . . . . . . 136 7 0 0 0 0 7 869 1,033 
Jan. 21 . . . . . . 137 7 0 0 0 0 7 876 1,040 
Jan. 22 . . . . . . 138 4 0 1 0 0 5 880 1,045 
Jan. 23 . . . . . . 139 8 0 0 0 0 8 888 1,053 
Jan. 24 . . . . . . # 1 0 0 0 2 3 889 1,056 
Jan. 27 . . . . . . 140 1 0 0 0 1 2 890 1,058 
Jan. 28 . . . . . . 141 6 0 1 0 2 9 896 1,067 
Jan. 29 . . . . . . 142 1 0 0 0 0 1 897 1,068 
Jan. 30 . . . . . . 143 6 0 1 0 2 9 903 1,077 
Feb. 3 . . . . . . 144 14 0 0 0 0 14 917 1,091 
Feb. 4 . . . . . . 145 8 0 0 0 0 8 925 1,099 
Feb. 5 . . . . . . 146 7 0 0 0 1 8 932 1,107 
Feb. 6 . . . . . . 147 7 0 0 0 0 7 939 1,114 

Totals . . . . . . . 939 6 81 12 76 

* Measures introduced during the organizational recess. 
** Measures introduced this day pursuant to Senate Rule 23.5. 
# Measures introduced this day pursuant to Joint Rule 54. 
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PART 1 of 4 

SENATE WEEKLY HISTORY 

SENATE BILLS 
(Page numbers refer to Senate and Assembly Journals for the 

2019−20 Regular Session) 

S.B. No. 1—Atkins, Portantino, and Stern (Coauthor: Senator Hueso) 
(Coauthor: Assembly Member Gloria). 

An act to add Section 2057 to, and to add and repeal Sections 2017 and 2076.7 of, the Fish 
and Game Code, to add and repeal Title 26 (commencing with Section 120000) of the 
Government Code, to add and repeal Section 116365.04 of the Health and Safety Code, 
and to amend Sections 13265 and 13350 of, and to add and repeal Sections 13250 and 
13377.1 of, the Water Code, relating to public welfare. 

2018 

Dec. 3—Introduced. Read first time. To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print. 
Dec. 4—From printer. May be acted upon on or after January  3. 

2019 

Jan. 16—Referred to Coms. on  EQ.,  N.R. & W., and JUD. 
Feb. 12—Set for hearing March  20. 
Mar. 20—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  N.R. & W. (Ayes  5. Noes 

2. Page 383.) (March  20). Re−referred to Com. on  N.R. & W. 
Mar. 22—Set for hearing April  9. 
Apr. 10—From committee: Do pass as amended and re−refer to Com. on  JUD. (Ayes 

7. Noes  2. Page 622.) (April  9). 
Apr. 11—Read second time and amended. Re−referred to Com. on  JUD. 
Apr. 18—Set for hearing April  23. 
Apr. 24—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 6. Noes 

2. Page 797.) (April  23). Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
May 3—Set for hearing May  13. 
May 13—May  13 hearing: Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
May 14—Set for hearing May  16. 
May 20—From committee: Do pass as amended. (Ayes  4. Noes  2. Page 1086.) (May 

16). 
May 21—Read second time and amended. Ordered to third reading. 
May 29—Read third time. Passed. (Ayes 28. Noes 10. Page 1366.) Ordered to the 

Assembly. 
May 29—In Assembly.  Read first time.  Held at Desk. 
Jun. 6—Referred to Coms. on  E.S. & T.M.,  NAT. RES., and  JUD. 
Jun. 19—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  NAT. RES. (Ayes  6. Noes 

1.) (June  18). Re−referred to Com. on  NAT. RES. 
Jun. 24—June  24 set for first hearing canceled at the request of author. 
Jun. 25—July  1 set for second hearing canceled at the request of author. 
Jul. 1—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  NAT. RES. 
Jul. 1—Assembly Rule 56 suspended. 
Jul. 8—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  JUD. (Ayes  8. Noes  3.) 

(July  8). Re−referred to Com. on  JUD. 
Jul. 9—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 8. Noes 

2.) (July  9). Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
Aug. 21—August  21 set for first hearing. Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
Aug. 30—From committee: Do pass as amended. (Ayes 13. Noes  5.) (August  30). 
Sep. 3—Read second time and amended. Ordered to second reading. 

http:116365.04
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Sep. 4—Read second time. Ordered to third reading. 
Sep. 9—Joint Rule 61(a) suspended.  (Ayes 61. Noes 18. Page 3203.) 
Sep. 10—Re−referred to Com. on NAT. RES. pursuant to Assembly Rule 97. 
Sep. 10—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  NAT. RES. 
Sep. 13—Assembly Rule 96 and 63 suspended. (Ayes 58. Noes 17. Page 3572.) 

Withdrawn from committee. Ordered to third reading. 
Sep. 13—Read third time. Passed. (Ayes 48. Noes 22. Page 3574.) Ordered to the 

Senate. 
Sep. 14—In Senate. Concurrence in Assembly amendments pending. 
Sep. 14—Assembly amendments concurred in. (Ayes 26. Noes 14. Page 2954.) 

Ordered to engrossing and enrolling. 
Sep. 17—Enrolled and presented to the Governor at  2 p.m. 
Sep. 27—Vetoed by the Governor. 
Sep. 27—In Senate. Consideration of Governor’s veto pending. 

2020 

Jan. 13—Stricken from file. Veto sustained. 

S.B. No. 2—Glazer and Allen (Coauthor: Senator Wilk). 
An act to add Chapter 10.5 (commencing with Section 66810) to Part 40 of Division 5 of 

Title 3 of the Education Code, relating to student data. 

2018 

Dec. 3—Introduced. Read first time. To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print. 
Dec. 4—From printer. May be acted upon on or after January  3. 

2019 

Jan. 16—Referred to Com. on  ED. 
Mar. 7—Set for hearing April  3. 
Apr. 9—From committee: Do pass as amended and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 

7. Noes  0. Page 547.) (April  3). 
Apr. 10—Read second time and amended. Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
Apr. 18—Set for hearing April  29. 
Apr. 29—April  29 hearing: Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
May 10—Set for hearing May  16. 
May 16—From committee: Do pass. (Ayes 6. Noes  0. Page 1086.) (May  16). Read 

second time. Ordered to third reading. 
May 23—Read third time and amended. Ordered to second reading. 
May 24—Read second time. Ordered to third reading. 
May 28—Read third time. Passed. (Ayes 37. Noes  0. Page 1335.) Ordered to the 

Assembly. 
May 28—In Assembly.  Read first time.  Held at Desk. 
Jun. 6—Referred to Coms. on  ED. and  HIGHER ED. 
Jun. 17—June  19 set for first hearing canceled at the request of author. 
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S.B. No. 3—Allen and Glazer. 
An act to add Chapter 11.1 (commencing with Section 66910) to Part 40 of Division 5 of 

Title 3 of the Education Code, relating to postsecondary education. 

2018 

Dec. 3—Introduced. Read first time. To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print. 
Dec. 4—From printer. May be acted upon on or after January  3. 

2019 

Jan. 16—Referred to Coms. on  ED. and  G.O. 
Mar. 7—Set for hearing April  3. 
Mar. 25—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  ED. 
Apr. 3—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  G.O. (Ayes  7. Noes  0. 

Page 547.) (April  3). Re−referred to Com. on  G.O. 
Apr. 9—Set for hearing April  23. 
Apr. 11—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  G.O. 
Apr. 23—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 16. Noes 

0. Page 771.) (April  23). Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
May 3—Set for hearing May  13. 
May 13—May  13 hearing: Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
May 14—Set for hearing May  16. 
May 16—From committee: Do pass. (Ayes  6. Noes  0. Page 1086.) (May  16). Read 

second time. Ordered to third reading. 
May 20—Read third time. Passed. (Ayes 38. Noes  0. Page 1162.) Ordered to the 

Assembly. 
May 21—In Assembly.  Read first time.  Held at Desk. 
May 30—Referred to Com. on  HIGHER ED. 
Jun. 26—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 12. Noes 

0.) (June  25). Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
Jul. 10—July  10 set for first hearing. Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
Aug. 30—August  30 hearing postponed by committee. 

S.B. No. 4—McGuire and Beall. 
An act to add Sections 65913.5 and 65913.6 to the Government Code, relating to land use. 

2018 

Dec. 3—Introduced.  Read first time.  To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print. 
Dec. 4—From printer. May be acted upon on or after January  3. 

2019 

Jan. 16—Referred to Com. on  RLS. 
Feb. 28—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  RLS. 
Mar. 7—Re−referred to Coms. on  HOUSING,  GOV. & F., and  RLS. 
Mar. 13—Withdrawn from committee. Re−referred to Com. on  RLS. Re−referred to 

Coms. on  HOUSING,  GOV. & F., and EQ. 
Mar. 19—Set for hearing April  2. 
Apr. 3—From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  GOV. & F. (Ayes  8. Noes 

1. Page 551.) (April  2). Re−referred to Com. on  GOV. & F. 
Apr. 4—Set for hearing April  24. 
Apr. 10—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  GOV. & F. 
Apr. 12—Set for hearing April  24 in  EQ. pending receipt. 
Apr. 12—Set for hearing April  25 in  EQ. pending receipt. 
Apr. 24—April  24 set for first hearing canceled at the request of author. 

2020 

Feb. 3—Returned to Secretary of Senate pursuant to Joint Rule 56. 
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S.B. No. 5—Beall, McGuire, and Portantino (Principal coauthor: Senator 
Roth) (Coauthors: Senators Bradford, Caballero, Hueso, Stern, and 
Wiener) (Coauthors: Assembly Members Aguiar−Curry, Carrillo, Kalra, 
Mullin, Wicks, Gabriel, Gloria, and Santiago). 

An act to add Section 41202.6 to the Education Code, to add Part 4 (commencing with 
Section 55900) to Division 2 of Title 5 of, and to add Division 6 (commencing with 
Section 62300) to Title 6 of, the Government Code, and to add Section 97.68.1 to the 
Revenue and Taxation Code, relating to local government finance. 

2018 

Dec. 3—Introduced. Read first time. To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print. 
Dec. 4—From printer. May be acted upon on or after January  3. 

2019 

Jan. 24—Referred to Coms. on  GOV. & F. and HOUSING. 
Mar. 6—Set for hearing March  20. 
Mar. 18—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  GOV. & F. 
Mar. 20—March 20 set for first hearing. Reconsideration of favorable vote granted. 

From committee: Do pass as amended and re−refer to Com. on  HOUSING. 
(Ayes  6. Noes  0. Page 384.) (March  20). 

Mar. 21—Read second time and amended. Re−referred to Com. on  HOUSING. 
Mar. 26—Set for hearing April  2. 
Apr. 4—From committee: Do pass as amended and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 

9. Noes  1. Page 551.) (April  2). 
Apr. 8—Read second time and amended. Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
Apr. 11—Set for hearing April  22. 
Apr. 17—April  22 set for first hearing canceled at the request of author. 
Apr. 18—Set for hearing April  29. 
Apr. 23—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
Apr. 29—April  29 hearing: Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
May 10—Set for hearing May  16. 
May 20—From committee: Do pass as amended. (Ayes  4. Noes  2. Page 1086.) (May 

16). 
May 21—Read second time and amended. Ordered to third reading. 
May 24—Read third time and amended. Ordered to second reading. 
May 28—Read second time. Ordered to third reading. 
May 29—Read third time. Passed. (Ayes 31. Noes  4. Page 1362.) Ordered to the 

Assembly. 
May 29—In Assembly.  Read first time.  Held at Desk. 
Jun. 10—Referred to Coms. on  H. & C.D. and  L. GOV. 
Jun. 17—From committee with author’s amendments. Read second time and 

amended. Re−referred to Com. on  H. & C.D. 
Jun. 27—Assembly Rule 56 suspended. 
Jul. 3—Coauthors revised. From committee: Do pass and re−refer to Com. on  L. 

GOV. (Ayes  6. Noes  1.) (July  3). Re−referred to Com. on  L. GOV. 
Jul. 11—From committee: Do pass as amended and re−refer to Com. on  APPR. (Ayes 

6. Noes  0.) (July  10). 
Aug. 12—Read second time and amended. Re−referred to Com. on  APPR. 
Aug. 21—August  21 set for first hearing. Placed on  APPR. suspense file. 
Aug. 30—Coauthors revised. From committee: Do pass. (Ayes 12. Noes  6.) (August 

30). 
Sep. 3—Read second time. Ordered to third reading. 
Sep. 5—Read third time and amended. Ordered to third reading. 
